

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
LAWRENCE EUGENE SHAW,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

—————◆—————
HILARY L. POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

KOREN L. BELL
Deputy Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record

JAMES H. LOCKLIN
Deputy Federal Public Defender

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Koren_Bell@fd.org
(213) 894-5312

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. The defendant’s <i>intent</i> – not the actual status of property or the impact of the completed fraud – is 18 U.S.C. § 1344(1)’s “whole sum and substance”	3
II. The intent to defraud required by clause (1) includes <i>both</i> intent to deceive the bank <i>and</i> intent to cheat the bank by wronging the bank’s <i>own</i> property rights.....	6
A. The plain text of clause (1) requires applying the requisite intent to both components of the undisputed definition of “defraud”	6
B. The government’s position that clause (1) requires only intent to deceive rests upon a misunderstanding of this Court’s precedent	8
C. Because intent to defraud requires more than just intent to deceive, the jury instructions approved by the Ninth Circuit – which permitted a conviction based on intent to deceive alone – were erroneous	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Under clause (1), intent to wrong the bank’s <i>own</i> property rights means intent to obtain “bank-owned” property – that is, intent that the bank (not its customer) bear the monetary loss of a scheme to obtain customer deposits	13
A. Clause (1)’s text and this Court’s precedent require intent that the bank bear the monetary loss	14
B. The structure of § 1344 and the common understanding of deposits as customer property support the plain-meaning interpretation of clause (1)	18
C. Clause (1), like clause (2), avoids banking-law technicalities given that intent is its “whole sum and substance”	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allison Engine Co., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	16, 17
<i>Anderson National Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	19
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 356 (1983).....	6
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953).....	17
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	5
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	15
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	4
<i>Fasulo v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 620 (1926)	15
<i>FDIC v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986).....	19
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 15
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	14
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	15
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	5
<i>Naponiello v. United States</i> , 291 F. 1008 (7th Cir. 1923)	15
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	5, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	4, 15
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1240 (2014).....	8, 11
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	21
<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	17
<i>Texas & Pacific Ry. Co. v. Pottorff</i> , 291 U.S. 245 (1934).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	16
<i>United States v. Cohn</i> , 270 U.S. 339 (1926).....	16
<i>United States v. Nkansah</i> , 699 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	22

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1813	19
18 U.S.C. § 1341	5
18 U.S.C. § 1343	5
18 U.S.C. § 1344	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2113	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Financial Bribery and Fraud: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crim. Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)</i>	22
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	9
